INTERNATIONAL SKATING UNION

Communication No. 2011

Decision of ISU Disciplinary Commission

On February 24, 2016 Koninklijke Nederlandsche Schaatsenrijders Bond (KNSB) filed a complaint against the Alleged Offender Mr. Christian Gijtenbeek, a Skater member of the Amsterdam Skating Club Jaap Eden and thus belonging to the Koninklijke Nederlandsche Schaatsenrijders Bond (KNSB), alleged to have violated Rule 102 and Rule 115, paragraph 5, of the ISU General Regulations 2014 and the ISU Code of Ethics by entering a competition without formal appointment by the KNSB.

Following consideration of the alleged violation of the Rule 102 and Rule 115, paragraph 5, of the ISU General Regulations 2014 and the ISU Code of Ethics, the ISU Disciplinary Commission has, on May 23, 2016 taken the following decision:

"Decision

- 1. Christian Gijtenbeek has violated the ISU General Regulations 2014, Rule 109 Paragraph 1, Rule 111, Rule 115 Paragraph 5, and the ISU Code of Ethics 2012 Paragraph 4 e) by entering the Senior Men's Competition at the Sarajevo Open 2016.
- 2. Christian Gijtenbeek is reprimanded and warned to not engage in similar conduct in the future, as it will attract a more severe penalty.
- 3. The provisional suspension from participating as a skater in ISU Events is repealed.
- 4. Each party shall bear its own costs."

The decision of the Disciplinary Commission is published in full on the ISU website.

This decision is subject to appeal to the Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS), in accordance with Article 24 Paragraph 12 and Article 25 of the ISU Constitution 2014.

Milano,

Ottavio Cinquanta, President

May 24, 2016

Fredi Schmid, Director General

Lausanne,